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Cantonment  A ct

^560. Shri Bansal: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state what steps are being taken to consult public opinion in the cantonments in regard to the proposed legislation to amend the present Cantonment Act?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithla): The hon. Member will recollect that while piloting the

t ‘Cantonments (Amendment) Bill, 1953, I had informed the House that Gov-
'ernment would first take preliminary action by way of

(a) delegation of powers to Civil Area Committee; and

(b) excision of Civil Areas from Cantonments which the milir tary no longer required,

and if experience indicated that fur ther changes were necessary, Govern ment would be willing to consider comprehensive legislation in this res pect.

Therefore the question of getting public opinion will arise when ne cessary legislation is brought forward.
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Sardar Majithia: If the hon. Member is thinking about excision, there was a Committee which the Government formed consisting of the Joint Secretar 3̂ DMLC^ and others, which has gone into this question. They have submitted a very comprehensive reoort.
I think day after tomorrow a question on that matter will be coming up in other House when fuller details will be given.

Educated U n employment

*561. Shri Dabhi: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Bombay Govern ment have submitted any proposals regarding the opening of new pri mary schools in the rural areas of the State with a view to combating unemployment among the educated;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what those pro posals are; and

(c) whether Government have accepted those proposals?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education (Dr. M. M.
Das): (a) Yes.

(b) The proposals involve the em ployment of 10,300 rural teachers.

(c) Yes. Government have so far allotted 4,000 teachers to the Bombay Government under their scheme of re lief to the educated unemployed.

Shri Dabhi; What will be the total estimated expenditure on this account?
How much will the Central Govern ment be called upon to contribute?

Dr, M. M. Das: In the first year of appointment, the Central Government will pay 75 per cent, of the total ex penditure. The total amount that has been sanctioned up till now for the State of Bombay is Rs. 19,25,000.

Shri Dabhi: For how many years will the Central Government contri bute?

